DTC
-4%

(-2% C$)

WHOLESALE
-2%

(flat C$)

AMERICAS
-5%

(-4% C$)

EMEA
+25%

 (+33% C$)

APAC
-22%

(-16% C$)

29

Gross Margin Bridge – FY23 vs. FY22

0 bps

-200 bps -20 bps

Q 4  F I S C A L  2 0 2 3

Note: Gross Margin on an adjusted basis

* Reflects the impact of FX translation only

30

Operating Margin Bridge – FY23 vs. FY22

-200 bps

-90 bps

Q 4  F I S C A L  2 0 2 3

Note: Operating Margin on an adjusted basis

*Numbers on an adjusted basis, excluding FX

 Reflects the impact of FX translation only

-40 bps

31

Appendix: GAAP to Non-GAAP

Q 4  F I S C A L  2 0 2 3

Three Months Ended March 2023

As Reported

under GAAP

Transaction and Deal

Related Activities (a)

Specified Strategic

Business Decisions (b)

Impairments and Pension

Settlement Charge (c) Tax Item (d) Adjusted

Revenues $   2,739,613 $   — $   — $   — $   — $   2,739,613

Gross profit   1,358,024   —   —   —   —   1,358,024

Percent 49.6 % 49.6 %

Operating income (loss)   (160,883)   —   —   313,087   —   152,204

Percent (5.9)% 5.6 %

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing

operations (e)   (0.55)   —   —   0.72   —   0.17

Twelve Months Ended March 2023

As Reported

under GAAP

Transaction and Deal

Related Activities
(a)

Specified Strategic

Business Decisions
(b)

Impairments and Pension

Settlement Charge
(c)

Tax Item
(d)

Adjusted

Revenues $   11,612,475 $   — $   — $   — $   — $   11,612,475

Gross profit   6,096,679   —   9,946   —   —   6,106,625

Percent 52.5 % 52.6 %

Operating income   327,693   331   72,031   735,009   —   1,135,064

Percent 2.8 % 9.8 %

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)   0.31   —   0.15   1.89   (0.24)   2.10

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2023

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(b) Specified strategic business decisions include costs related to VF's business model transformation of $59.5 million during the twelve months ended March 2023, related primarily to Corporate actions and resulting restructuring costs. Specified strategic business decisions also include costs related to a transformation

[…]

including higher interest rates and foreign currency fluctuations. The fourth quarter impairment charges were related to lower financial projections and increased risk of achieving management's forecasts.

A noncash pension settlement charge of $91.8 million was recorded in the Other income (expense), net line item during the twelve months ended March 2023. The pension settlement charge resulted from the purchase of a group annuity contract, which was an action taken to streamline administration, manage financial risk

associated with pension plans, and to transfer a portion of the liability associated with VF's U.S. pension plan to an insurance company.

The impairment and pension settlement charges resulted in a net tax benefit of $32.0 million and $92.2 million in the three and twelve months ended March 2023, respectively.

Non-GAAP Financial Information

32

Appendix: GAAP to Non-GAAP

Q 4  F I S C A L  2 0 2 3

Three Months Ended March 2022

As Reported

under GAAP

Transaction and Deal

Related Activities
(a)

Specified Strategic Business

Decisions
(b)

Tax Items
(c)

Adjusted

Revenues $   2,824,664 $   — $   — $   — $   2,824,664

Gross profit   1,465,872   —   7,376   —   1,473,248

Percent 51.9 % 52.2 %

Operating income   192,392   8,613   22,736   —   223,741

Percent 6.8 % 7.9 %

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (d)   0.21   0.01   0.06   0.17   0.45

Twelve Months Ended March 2022

As Reported

under GAAP

Transaction and Deal

Related Activities
(a)

Specified Strategic Business

Decisions
(b)

Tax Items
(c)

Adjusted

Revenues $   11,841,840 $   — $   — $   — $   11,841,840

Gross profit   6,455,447   —   29,320   —   6,484,767

Percent 54.5 % 54.8 %

Operating income   1,632,204   (143,267)   60,407   —   1,549,344

Percent 13.8 % 13.1 %

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations
(d)

   3.10   (0.36)   0.13   0.30   3.18

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2022

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Non-GAAP Financial Information

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as